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Sales Exhibition of Antique Maps and Views

NORWAY & RUSSIA IN THE BARENTS REGION
CLOSE NEIGHBOURS AND A FRIENDSHIP
BASED ON HISTORICAL ROOTS
In Museum of Fine Arts, Arkhangelsk in Russia
December 6th, 2013 — February 2nd, 2014

THE EXHIBITION TAKES PLACE
IN COOPERATION WITH

Erling Walsge, Gjesvear
&
The States Museums Association,

«Art Culture of the Russian North»
Museum of Fine Arts,

Lenin Square 2,
163 000 Arkhangelsk, Russia

THE STATE MUSEUM
ASSOCIATION
ART CULTURE
OF THE RUSSIAN NORTH
ARKHANGELSK

We are delighted to announce the International Exhibition
«Ultima Thule. European Arctic Cartography of XV-XVII Centuries»
Including important material covering the voyages of Willem Barents



Yeasicaemvle ar0dumenu u nowumamenu Kapmozpagpuu u u3oopasumenvrozo uckyccmea é Poccuu, Hopeeauu u 60 écem mupe!

Ot umenu ranepeu KyHncrantuksaprnatr PAMA u ee Bnagenbua [Tona Carena Mbl pajibl IpEfICTaBUTh OUYEHb HEOOBIYHBIN KaTaJlor .
BrniepBble Ham nmpefocTaBieHa BO3MOXKHOCTb NPUIIIACUTh HALUMX MOKYyNaTese, KIMEHTOB U Ipy3ell Ha BbIcTaBKy B Poccuto.

Bosee Byx JieT Ha3aj s BiepBble yCIbIIAN 00 HUjlee OpraHu3alyy BbICTaBKU B Poccuu, Ha KOTOpoii Oy/ieT NoKa3aHa YHUKaIbHAs
KoJuieKus KapT 1 Kaur «MccnenoBanue Ceepax.

DTa o4YeHb 3HAUNTEIIbHAS KOJUIEKIuMs Oblia mpoypiaHa uepes ranepeto Kyncrantuksapuatr PAMA B 2009 1., a 8 2010 1.

ObLa peficTaBiieHa Ha BeicTaBke B My3ee Hopakanmna B XoHHUHCBOTE B cCOTpy/iHUUYeCcTBe ¢ HanmoHanpHON 6ubImoTeKoi
Hopserun. MHnyuaTuBa nokasa BbICTaBKM B Poccuu mpruHaiiexxuT MouM JIpy3bsiM — DpiuHry Basice, KOTOpBI >KUBET B
I'becepe (Hepaneko ot Hopakanmna), ofHOMY U3 BIIaJeNIbLEB KOJUIEKLMU, U ero >KeHe Hartasbe, KoTopasi pogunack U BbIpociia

B ApxaHrenbcke. S HeMEJIeHHO peLIns BbIpa3uTh CBOE BeJIMyalillee >KeJaHue MOMOYb UM B OpPraHU3aluK BbICTaBKU B
ApxaHreibcke.

FOCHOHI/IH Bance — uCTUHHBINA 3HATOK U CO6I/IpaTCJIb HpOI/ISBeﬂeHI/Iﬁ UCKYCCTBA, pEIKUX KHUT U KapT. Kak yacTble nmoceTurenu
1 TOCTU MY3€EECB ApxaHreanKa, BPJII/IHF u HaTtanbs 06J121)13.JII/I yHI/IKaJI])HOfI BO3MO2KHOCTBIO OCYHIECTBUTH 3TOT aMGI/IIII/IOSHLIﬁ
BbICTaBOUHBII MPOEKT. Bbe3 ux QHTY3Ua3Ma, SHEPruu U NpeANpuNMINBOCTH, 9TA BbICTABKA HE MOI'JIa Obl COCTOSITBCSI.

Opranu3alys BbICTABOK M300pa3nuTeNIbHOTO UCKYCCTBA M aHTUKBAapHUaTa BCeryja CBsA3aHa ¢ TpyHOCTsIMU. OpraHu3aiysi BbICTaBKH
B Poccuu omnpejiesieHHO MOATBEpANIIA, UTO OHA He SIBJISIeTCS UCKIFoUeHneM 13 npasBuiia. K cuacTeio, 61arogapst TOMy, 4TO

MHOTO IOOPBIX 1 MO3UTUBHBIX CUJI, YaCTHBIX JIUI| ¥ OOIIECTBEHHBIX OPraHU3ALIi, TI0 06€ CTOPOHBI TPAHUIIbI, ObLIIO BOBJIEUSHO B
MPOEKT, MbI MOHSJTH, YTO HET HUYETO HEBO3MOXKHOTO.

KyncrantukBapuat PAMA BbipaxkaeT riy6ouariyto 6iarofapaocts Mae Mutkesud, iupekTopy ['ocygapcTBeHHOTrO
My3eiiHoro oobeuHenus «XyfoxxecTBeHHas KynpTypa Pycckoro Cesepa», CeTiane baranosoii u Kcenun Materope,
HAay4HbIM COTPY/IHUKAaM U KypaTopaM BbICTaBKH, 3a UX OFPOMHYIO OMOLIb 1 MOCTOSHHYIO MOJJIEP>KKY B OPraHM3aliy BHICTABKHU.
MBbI TakKe oueHb OnarofapHsl 3a UX Lepoe npeoxenue ranepee Kyncrantuksapuar PAMA opranuzoBaTh COOCTBEHHYO
Npe3eHTALMIO KapT U MPOU3BEeHUI UICKYCCTBA B paMKax ouluanbHoi BeicTaBku «Kpait 3emnu. EBponefickast kaprorpadus
Cesepa XV-XVII BB.».

Karanor ranepeu Kyncrantuksapuat PAMA «Hopserust u Poccust B BapeHi-perrone» npeicTasisieT KOIIeKLuo u3 63

KapT ¥ NPOU3BEICHUI UCKYCCTBA, OTOOPAHHbIX C LEJIbI0 COEqUHUTD cTpaHulibl uctopuu Poccun u Hopserun Ha Cesepe.
[IpencTaBieHHbIt MaTepra 0XBaThIBAET NEPUOJ] OT MO3[HETO CPEAHEBEKOBb 10 XX Beka. Hailla BeceHHsIsl BbICTaBKA B

Ocno, «Ultima Thule», nonb3oBanach HECOMHEHHBIM YCIIEXOM, PE3YJIbTATOM YEro CTAJI0 MHOXKECTBO HOBBIX MOCETUTENICH

U nokynareJieli. BoicTaBka aske Oblia npejicTaBeHa Ha EpBOi NoJioce KpynHetiiieii razetbl B Hopeeruu, Aftenposten. B
Hallle BpeMsl OTPOMHBII MEXK1yHapOHbIil MHTepec cpokycupoBaH Ha ApkTuke u CeBepe - NOJIMTUYECKUI U 9KOHOMUYECKHUI.
B03MOXHO, HUKAKOI1 PYroil PErMOH B MUPE HE OblJ TaK MOABEPKEH ITI00AIBbHBIM KIIMMAaTHYECKUM U3MEHEHHUSIM, KaK PErNOH
ADKTHKHU U, COOTBETCTBEHHO, 3TY U3MEHEHMSI BIIUSIIOT Ha IJ100aNbHbIA KIMMAT M1aHeTsl. Eciin 6bICcTpoe TasHUE JbJja B APKTHUKE
NPOJIOJKUTCS, MeuTa Bunnema bapeHua u Apyrux nossipHbIX UCCeoBaTelel O TOCTOSIHHOM MOPCKOM IyTu B Asuto, CeBepo-
BocTOYHOM MOPCKOM IIyTH, MOXKET CTaTh PEAIbHOCTBIO CKOPEE, YEM MBI JyMAEM.

BricTaBka B Poccuu siBnseTcsi, KpoMe TOro, NpeKpacHoi BO3MOXKHOCTbIO COOOLLMTL BaM 00 YHUKAJILHOM BbICTaBKe B My3ee
COBpPEMEHHOro uckyccrpa «Jlynsuana» B [Januu. [1o 2 ceBpasisi OlMH U3 CaMbIX MU3BECTHBIX B MUPE MYy3€€B COBPEMEHHOTO
UCKYCCTBA NPE/ICTABIISIET BbICTAaBKY «ApkTHKa — Meuta, Cynbs6a, Puck, Kpacora». S 6bl1 Ha npeiBapUTEILHOM IPOCMOTpe 22
CEHTSIOps1, ¥ €CJIN y BaC €CTh BO3MOXKHOCTb, HAMIUTE BpeMsl B CBOEM KaJleHAape, 4ToObl noexath B Konexnraren n Xamie63K, Tak
KAaK 3TO BIEYaTJeHUe Ha BCIO XKU3Hb. CTapUHHbIE KAPThI U NOJISIPHBIE 3KCIEULUN 3aHUMAIOT BaXKHYIO YaCTh 3KCHO3ULIUHU.

Or Bcei Ay npuriaiiaeM Bac B ApxaHresbck U B Poccuro, mpuriianiaeM Bcex, KTO MOXKET MPUeXaTh Ha BBICTABKY, a TAKXKe
YypTaTesel Halllero KaTauora Bo BceM Mupe!

ITon Caren

KUNSTANTIKVARIAT
PAMA

Bygdgy Allé 10,0262 OSLO, Norway * TIf: (+ 47) 22 44 06 00 » Fax: (+47) 22 44 06 01
E-mail: post@antiquemaps.no ® Internet: www.antiquemaps.no

Specialist in antique maps and prints, topographical views, illustrated books and Norwegian 19th Century paintings.



Dear Map and Art Enthusiasts in Russia, Norway, and elsewhere in the world

On behalf of Kunstantikvariat PAMA and its proprietor Pal Sagen, we are proud to present a very special catalogue. For the first
time we have been given the opportunity to invite our customers, clients and friends to an exhibition in Russia.

More than two years have passed since I first heard about the idea to create an exhibition in Russia showing the important map and
book collection «The Exploration of the North».

This very important collection was sold through Kunstantikvariat PAMA in 2009, and in 2010 exhibited at «Nordkappmuseet» in
Honningsvag in cooperation with the Norwegian National Library.

The idea of an exhibition in Russia was initiated by my friends Erling Walsge in Gjesvar (near the North Cape), one of the owners
of the collection, and his wife Natalia who was born and grew up in Arkhangelsk. I immediately decided to express my greatest
pleasure in assisting them in the organizing of an exhibition in Arkhangelsk.

Mr. Walsge is a genuine connoisseur and collector of art, rare books and maps. As frequent visitors and guests in the Museums of
Arkhangelsk, Erling and Natalia are in a unique position to make this ambitious exhibition plan possible. Without their enthusiasm
and go-ahead spirit, this exhibition would never have taken place.

There are always challenges and difficulties to cope with in organizing art and antique exhibitions. Doing so in Russia has
definitely proven to be no exception to the rule. Fortunately, with many good and positive powers involved, private and public,
and on both sides of the border, nothing is impossible. Kunstantikvariat PAMA would like to express the deepest thanks to

Maya Mitkevich, Chief Director of Museum Association «Art cultural of the Russian North» and Svetlana Batalova and Ksenia
Matsegora, scientific staff members and curators of the exhibition for their tremendous assistance and continuous help during the
preparations of the exhibition.

They also deserve the greatest gratitude for their generosity in inviting Kunstantikvariat PAMA to organize its own presentation of
maps and art within the official exhibition: “Ultima Thule. European Arctic Cartography of XV-XVII centuries”.

Kunstantikvariat PAMA’s catalogue «Norway and Russia in the Barents Region» consists of a selection of 64 antique maps and
art works attempting to combine parts of the history of Russia and Norway in the North. The material covers the period from the
Late Medieval Age to the 20th Century. Our spring exhibition in Oslo, «Ultima Thule», was a definitive success, which resulted in
many new visitors and buyers. The exhibition even featured on the front page of the largest newspaper in Norway, Aftenposten. In
our time there is a broad international focus on The Arctic and the North, both political and economically. Probably no other area
in the world has been more affected by the global climate change than the North Pole region and subsequently these changes are
influencing the general global climate. If the situation with severe ice melting in the Arctic continues, Willem Barents’ and other
explorer’s dream of a permanent sailing route to Asia, a Northeast Passage, might become a reality sooner than we think.

This exhibition in Russia is also a perfect opportunity to inform you of a unique exhibition at «Louisiana Museum of Modern Art»
in Denmark. Until February 2nd one of the world’s most famous museums of modern art is presenting «Arctic — Dream, Destiny,
Adventure, Beauty».

I attended a preview on September 22nd, and for those of you who have the opportunity, please organize a date in your calendar
to visit Copenhagen and Humlebzk, as this is a once in a lifetime experience. Antique maps and voyages play an important part in
the exhibition.

We wish you very welcome to Arkhangelsk and Russia, both to you who will personally attend the exhibition, but also to the
readers of the catalogue from all over the world.

Pal Sagen

KUNSTANTIKVARIAT
PAMA

Bygdgy Allé 10,0262 OSLO, Norway * TIf: (+ 47) 22 44 06 00 » Fax: (+47) 22 44 06 01
E-mail: post@antiquemaps.no ® Internet: www.antiquemaps.no

Specialist in antique maps and prints, topographical views, illustrated books and Norwegian 19th Century paintings.



MY3EN N30BPABUTEJIbBHBIX NCKYCCTB,
IUIJIEHNHA, 2
APXAHI'EJIBCK, POCCHA

BCTYINUTEJIBHAS CTATHA IJI1 HAIIMX PYCCKUX MOCETUTEJEN BBICTABKA

KyncrantukBapuar PAMA AS, kak ranepesi, 3aHIMAFOIIAsICS TPpofaskell Mpon3BeIeHNI NCKYCCTBA M aHTHKBapHaTa, Obljla OCHOBAaHA B
1992 r. OHa sIBSIeTCS YWIEHOM MEKIyHAPOJHBIX O0BEANHEHHIA, CTIELMAIIBUPYOIMXCSl HA AaHTUKBAPHOM MCKYCCTBE, KHATAX M KapTax,
ILAB un CINOA. ILAB (International League of Antiquarian Booksellers) — MexaynaponHas JInra AnTnkBapasix KHUroToprosues
- KpYIHEWIasi B MUpe OpraHn3anysi, 00beIHoIast MpoeccrnoHambHbIX KHIKHBIX Antepos. CINOA (Confederation Internationale
des Negociants en Oeuvre d’Art) - KpynHefiiee B MUpe 00be/IJMHEHNE aHTUKBAPHBIX ANJIEPOB.

[Mon Caren, Baiesien] ¥ UCTIOHATETBHBIN TupekTop KyHcTanTnkBapuar PAMA AS, mMeet noutn 35-JI€THUIA ONBIT PabOTHI B 3TOM
cpepe pesrensrOCTU. ["anepest HaxoguTcst B OCi0, CHeMUaIM3UPYETCs B 00IaCTH PeIKIX WILTIOCTPUPOBAHHBIX KHIT XV — XIX

BB., CTAPWHHBIX reorpamIecKux KapT U aTJIacoB, IMCEM, TPaMOT, IPEBHUX PYKOMICEN U 00IaaeT TiTyOOKNMY 3HAHUSIMA B 9TOM
o6mactu. [ToMumo 3TOTO, SKUBOMUCH U JIPyTHE TPOU3BEAICHNS NCKYCCTBA, CO3/JaHHbIE N3BECTHEUIIIMMI HOPBEXKCKUMHI XYTOSKHUKAMI —
pomanTukamu XIX Beka, SIBJSIOTCS BaXKHOW YaCThIO EATEILHOCTH.

B o6mmpHoit o6macTu kaprorpadun ocoboe MecTo npuHamiekut Cesepy n Bapeni-pernony. OHE HaXOJISITCS B LIEHTPE MHTEPECOB
rajieped 1 Mbl 3aHIMAEeMCsI MCCIIE[IOBAHNEM 3TOM TeMbI, TOCTOSTHHO MpHoOpeTast HoBble 3HaHus. CeBep SBISETCS NICTOPUIECKUM
PETHOHOM BCIIE/ICTBIE MHOTUX TIPUYMH, U, HE B MIOCIIE[HIOIO OYepeNb, BasKeH TeM, UTO cBsi3biBacT BMecTe Hopeeruro n Poccuro. B
Te4YeHNE CTOJIETHI ObIIO MPEANPUHSITO HECKOILKO BCEMUPHO M3BECTHBIX 3Kcneanuuii Ha CeBep, HO MbI YIIOMSIHEM 37€Ch TOJIBKO
Bunnema Bapenna B X VI Beke n @purbecda Harncerna B korne XIX Beka. Mbl MOXeM JIETKO MPOCIICAUTH XPOHOIOTUYECKU pa3BUTHE
KapTorpaguy ceBepHOrO PerMoHa; KapThl pa3HOTO MEPHOa MOTYT MHOTO€ paccKas3aTh 1 00 SKOHOMUYECKNX OTHOILIEHHSX B PETHOHE, 1
0 BO3MO>KHBIX TEPPUTOPUAIIBHBIX TIPETEH3MSIX , KOTOPBIE Pa3Hble CTPAHbI MOTJIM MIMETh 1 IMEJTH 3/IeCh Ha POTSDKEHNH BCEH NCTOPUH.

6 www.antiquemaps.no



Co6upanye NOJIMHHBIX CTAPMHHBIX KAPT B UCTOPUYECKOM KOHTEKCTE SBJISIETCS IOBOJIBHO HOBOI 001ACThIO KOJIEKIIMOHNPOBAHUSL.
TounbKo nocne BTopoii MUpOBOIi BOWMHBI CTANIO 60J1ee NPUBBIYHBIM KOJIEKIMOHUPOBATh OTHEIbHbIE KapThl, HE BXOMSILIE B aTIIaChl.
Panee HEKOTOpBIE COCTOSITEIbHBIE KOJIEKLMOHEPhI KHUT COOMpaIIH, B OOJIBIIMHCTBE CBOEM, Liedible aTiackl. [Tocne Bozpociuero
NPEJIOXKEHHS OT/ENbHBIX KapT, KOTOPOE MOCJIEI0BAJIO 3a IEPUOJOM OOJIBILIOro MHTEpeca K KosneKiuonuposanuto B 1950-2000 rr., B

HaCTOSII.U,I/Iﬁ MOMEHT CUTYalus Ha MEKTYHAPOTHOM PBIHKE CJIOXKUJIACH TAK, YTO HOBOI'O MaTe€puaJia Npeajiara€rcs O4Y€Hb MaJio.

Het HMKAaKOro COMHEHMs B TOM, YTO NPOOYAMBILIMIICS MHTEPEC K CTAPMHHBIM KapTaM, CPefi MOJIOIOrO MOKOJIEHHUS B TOM 4HuCIIe,
TIOBJIeYET 3a coOOI MOBBIICHNE YPOBHS 1IEH HA HUX B HeflaJieKoM OyayieM. Pactyimas rimobanm3aiys B COBpEeMEHHOM Mupe, 6e3
COMHeHus1, OyJIeT CocOOCTBOBATh BO3PACTAHUIO MHTEpeca K CTAPUHHBIM KapTaM M MyTeBbIM 3aMeTKaM. Bpsy i B Oy/y1ueM MoXHO
OyfieT MproOGpecTH NpeKpacHyto U oT4acTH 3Haunmyto kapty X VII Beka, Hanpumep, 3a 1000 — 2000 eBpo. Takxke Hy>KHO 06aBUTH
- B KaKOI1 Apyroil 06JacTH KOJJIEKIMOHNPOBAHNS MOXKHO CETOf{HSI KYNUTh MPOU3BEJICHNE NCKYCCTBA MM aHTUKBapuaT XV Beka 3a
OTHOCHUTEJIHO CKPOMHYIO CyMMY ?

Kak u B ipyrux cgpepax uckyccTBa 1 aHTUKBapHUaTa, COCTOSIHUE COXPAHHOCTH KapT ¥ MX UCTOPUYECKAst 3HAUYMMOCTb SIBIISTHOTCS
HeoObIYaliHO BaxkKHbIMHU (hakTopamu. Bo3pocimii cipoc 1, COOTBETCTBEHHO, POCT IIeH OYAyT KacaThCsl, MPEesKie BCEro, MpeiMeToB
UCKYCCTBa JTyylllero kauectsa. HaunHarommii KoJUIeKIMOHep CTApPMHHBIX KapT BCKOPE OOHAPY>KUT, YTO PacKpacka Ha HEKOTOPbIX
KapTax UMeeT GoJiee MO3/HIOK0 1Ty MCIIOIHEHNUS!, TO €CTh, COOTBETCTBEHHO, HE SIBJISIETCS, TAK HA3bIBAEMOIl, «OPUT'MHAJIbHOM
Packpackoii». 9T0 HOpMaJIbHO, €CJIU TOJILKO MPOJaBeL] OOPaTUT Ha 3TO BHUMaHKe nokynaressi. YTo KkacaeTcst MCKIIFOUMTEIbHO PEAKHUX
KapT, KaX/0My KOJIJIEKLIOHEPY NPUXOANTCS MHOT/IA TPUOOPETATh 3K3EMILISPbI, KOTOPbIE, BO3MOXKHO, MOTJIN Obl ObITh B JIyUIlIeM
COCTOSIHUM COXpaHHOCTH. OIHAKO, IIaBHBIM MPABUJIOM JIOJIXKHO OBbITh TO, YTO UCTHHHBIN KOJIEKLMOHED BCEI/la CTapaeTCsl HaiTH
JIYYIIXI IO BO3MOXKHOCTH 3K3EMIISIP. B 3TOM cermMeHTe 3a105keHo TakKe 1 caMoe GOIbIIOe YBEINUEHE CTOMMOCTH MTPOU3BEACHUIT B
Oynyiiem.

Jl5s Hac siBnsieTcs 60BIINM COObITHEM TO, uTo KyHcTanTikBapuatr PAMA AS u [Ton Caren nmomyymiii BO3MOKHOCTb MPEICTABUTh
CBOIO fiesiTenbHOCTE B Poccnn 1 B Apxanresiscke. Mbl HaieeMcs, 4To BbicTaBka B My3zee M306pa3uresnbHbix MICKycCTB B
ApXaHresbCcKe MO3HAKOMUT PYCCKYIO MyOJIMKY C BOJIHYIOIIEH, 3aXBaThIBAIOIIEH NCTOPUYECKON TEMO, KAKOM SIBJISIOTCSI CTApHHHBIE
KapTsbl. [IpeaMeTsl B KaTalore crnelraabHO OTOOPaHbI AJIsl 9TOM BBICTABKU-TIPOAAaKU. Tema 1 Ha3BaHue BbICTABKU, KOTOPbIE Mbl
BbIOpasu:

HOPBEI'MA 1 POCCHA B BAPEHII-PETIOHE

BJIN3KME COCEJN U IPYXBA,
MMEIOHIAA NCTOPUYECKHE KOPHU

Bo03MOXKHO, 3Ta BbICTaBKa CTAHET NPEKPACHBIM NOBOJIOM JIJIS1 JAJIbHEMILETO UCCIIEA0BAaHUS 3TOM HEOOBIYAHO MHTEPECHON 1
NEPCNEKTUBHOI 001aCTH

KOJIJIEKIUOHUPOBAHUS . HaJICCMCﬂ, ycabliaTh Ballld OT3bIBBI U pajibl OTBETUTL HA JIo0bIe BOIMPOCHI O CTAPUHHBLIX KapTax.

C HaWITy YIIMMH TIOXKEJTaHUSIMHA |
ITon Caren

[epeBon Onbru CubomyHp
Translated by Olga Sibblund
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TEPMUWHDBI 1 ITOACHEHUSA

Bce 3kcrnoHaThl UMEIOT TOUYHOE OMUCAHME U TAPAHTHUIO MOJITIMHHOCTH U IOCTOBEPHOCTH.
Lens! yka3anbl B HopBexkcKnx KpoHax (NOK), Bkimrouast Bce Hastoru. TobKo B Ka4ecTBE YKa3aHWsl CTOMMOCTH,
3KCMOHAThI OLEHEHBI TAK>Ke B €BPO C NPUOAM3UTENBHBIM KypcoM ooMeHa 1€ = NOK 8.00.

CoBpemeHHas pyuyHasi packpacka (contemporary hand-coloured): no HanieMy MHEHHIO, pacKpacka OTHOCHUTCSI
NPUMEPHO KO BPEMEHU CO3/IaHus IKCIOHATA. BbipaskeHue «opuruHanbHas packpacka» («original colour») nmeer To xe
3HAYCHUC.

Pyuynas packpacka (hand-coloured): no Hauiemy MHEHUIO, pacKpacKa (MoJIHasl UJIM YaCTUYHAST) BBINOJIHEHA MO3/IHEe
BPEMEHU CO3/IaHNsI IPOU3BEICHMS.

NB! B cooTBeTcTBUM C IEHCTBYIOLMMH B HACTOSILIIEE BPeMsl TAMO>KEHHbIMU NpaBusiamu Mexkiy Hopserueit u Poccueii,
JroObIe 3KCMOHATHI, KYIUIEHHBIE MO KaTajory, OyayT goctasieHsl u3 Hopserun B Poccuto. Ecim notpeGyet HopBeskckoe
3aKOHO/IATEILCTBO, MPUOOpETAEMBIE TPOU3BENIEHNS OYYT CONPOBOXKAATHCS JOKYMEHTAMH 1 Pa3pelIeHUEM Ha 9KCIOPT OT
My3eiHbIX Biacteil Hopseruu.

MOKAJIYHCTA, OFPATUTE BHUMAHUE:
KATAJIOT U3JAH 3A HECKOJBKO THEN 1O OTKPHITUS BBICTABKH, IO3TOMY BBl MOXETE
HAYATD JEJATD 3AKA3bI
IO KATAJIOTY JO 6 AEKABPA 2013 T.

TERMS AND EXPLANATIONS

All items have been carefully described and are guaranteed to be genuine and authentic.

The prices are in NOK (Norwegian kroner) all taxes included. As an indication only, the items are also priced in EURO
after an approximate exchange rate of 1€ = NOK 8.00

Contemporary hand-coloured: In our opinion, the colouring is approximately contemporary with the date of issue. The
expression «Original colour» means the same
Hand-coloured: In our opinion, the colouring or parts of the colouring originates from a later period than the date of issue

NB! Due to current customs rules between Norway and Russia, any items sold in the catalogue will be shipped and
delivered from Norway to Russia. If required by Norwegian law, the goods will be followed by a document and export
permission from the Museum Authorities in Norway.

PLEASE NOTE:
THE CATALOGUE IS PUBLISHED SOME DAYS BEFORE THE OPENING
OF THE EXHIBITION.
IT IS THEREFORE POSSIBLE TO MAKE ORDERS FROM THE CATALOGUE BEFORE
FRIDAY DECEMBER 6th, 2013
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«THE BARENTS MAP»
SPECTACULAR COPY IN ORIGINAL COLOURS

THIS EXTRAORDINARY AND IMPORTANT MAP IN THE HISTORY OF CARTOGRAPHY IS ON
LOAN FROM KUNSTANTIKVARIAT PAMA
TO «LOUISIANA MUSEUM OF MODERN ART» IN DENMARK
AND THE EXHIBITION

«ARCTIC»

SEPTEMBER 25th 2013 - FEBRUARY 2nd 2014

WILLEM BARENTS (1550 - 97)

“Deliniatio carte trium navigationum per Batavos, ad Septentrionalem plagem...Beschryvinghe van drie Seylagien door
de Hollanders gedaen ande Noordt syde van Noor:weghen, Moscovia, nova Sembla, ende door de Weygats...”
Contemporary hand-coloured engraved map by Baptist Van Doetecum, 41,8x56,7cm

AMSTERDAM 1598

A MAJOR LANDMARK IN ARCTIC CARTOGRAPHY, THE FIRST MAP TO DEPICT SPITSBERGEN AND
BJORNO@YA. ONE OF THE MOST FAMOUS AMONG ALL ANTIQUE MAPS.

The map or the chart is based on information by the Dutch map maker and explorer Willem Barents and his three voyages
to the north 1594, 95 and 96/97. The track of the last journey is shown on the map. This highly decorative map contains
34 illustrations of sea monsters, ships and whales as well as the island “Polus Magnetis”.

LOUISIANA &
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1. HIERONYMUS MUNZER (1437 - 1508)

[ “Scandinavia and Russia with Central Europe” |

Woodcut map, 39x58cm

NUREMBERG, December 23, 1493

THE SECOND INCUNABULA MAP OF SCANDINAVIA AND THE NORTH.

The map was included in Hartmann Schedel’s “Nuremberg Chronicle”. Our copy is the scarce second issue with German
text colophon and date, published five month after the Latin edition published July 12th, 1493. Cartographically the map is

based on the “Ulm map” from 1482 and a map by N. Cusanus.

The map was bound in the end of a thick volume, a fact that often has caused some damages. Our copy has some neat restorations along the centerfold
and to other parts of the map. In the two upper corners some paper restorations.

(Ref: W. B. Ginsberg “Printed Maps of Scandinavia and the Arctic 1482 - 1601” Entry 2, fig. 2,2, Hoem “Norge pa gamle kart” no.9, Campbell 220, I)

NOK 24 000,-
(€3000)

2. C.PTOLEMY / LAURENZ FRIES

“Norbegia et Gottia”

Woodcut map, 30,5x44.5cm

LYON (1522)—-1535

Early map of Scandinavia and Northern Russia (the sixth) from the revised Waldseemiiller edition (1513-20) based on
the Germanus Donis map from 1482. This version was compiled by Laurenz Fries. This third issue of four (the others
are 1522, 1525 and the last one in 1541) has a banner above the map and was published by Michael Servetus. Servetus
was some years later burnt at the stake and on Calvin’s order and many copies of Servetus’ books followed him into the

flames. It is supposed that this also included the 1535 atlas edition of «Geographia».
A few worm-holes along centrefold filled in.
(Ref: W. B. Ginsberg “Printed Maps of Scandinavia and the Arctic 1482 - 1601” Entry 6, fig. 6¢)

NOK 24 000 .-
(€3000)
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3. GIACOMO GASTALDI (c.1500 - c. 1565)
“Schonladia Nova”

Engraving, 13,5x17,3cm

VENICE 1548

An elegant map of Scandinavia and the North
based on the shape of J. Ziegler from 1532.
Gastaldi is one of the most famous representatives
among several cartographers in Venice mid-1500.
His edition of Ptolemy’s “Geographia* contained
sixty maps, the most extensive to date. The atlas
was never republished and the individual map is
difficult to obtain.

A very good copy.
(Ref: W.B. Ginsberg “Printed Maps of Scandinavia and the
Arctic 1482 - 1601” Entry 13)

NOK 16 000,-
(€2000)

Kunstantikvariat PAMA
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4. OLAUS MAGNUS

(“Scandinavia”) No title

Woodcut, 36x51,5cm (at bottom)

BASEL 1567

A SOUGHT AFTER MAP OF THE NORTH BASED ON «CARTA MARINA»

An important map with a visual appeal based on the 9 sheet map “Carta Marina” from 1539. The 1567 map, larger than
most other maps of the period was included in the Latin and German editions of Olaus Magnus’s “Historia” Basel 1567.
This is one of the few maps of the 16th century signed by its woodcutter. The monogram “THW 1567 is that of Thomas
Weber.

Excellent.
(Ref: W.B. Ginsberg «Printed Maps of Scandinavia and the Arctic 1482 — 1601» Entry 23)

NOK 55 000,-
(€6875)

14 WWww.antiquemaps.no



5. SEBASTIAN MUNSTER
“Gemeine beschreibung aller
Mitndichtigen Léiinder...»
Hand-coloured woodcut,
25,5x34,3cm

BASEL (1544) - 1574

Sebastian Miinster is regarded

as one of the most influential
cartographers and map publishers of
the sixteenth century. This edition
map has German text verso within
a richly decorated frame, coloured.
According to Ginsberg, this is M7

with «Mitnichtigen» in the title.
(Ref: W.B. Ginsberg “Printed Maps of
Scandinavia and the Arctic” 1482 - 1601~
Entry 12, M7)

NOK 9 000,-
(€1250)

6. SEBASTIAN MUNSTER -
SEBASTIAN PETRI
«Ptolemisch general tafel/begriffend
die halbe kugel der weldt...»
Hand-coloured woodcut, 31x36¢cm
BASEL 1588

The classical map of the ancient
world in the tradition of Ptolemy
but with extensions in the north to
include Scandinavia and Russia.
The map is surrounded by clouds
and windheads.

In excellent condition.
(Ref: Rodney Shirley «Mapping of the
World» Entry 162)

NOK 8 000,-
(€1000)

Kunstantikvariat PAMA
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7. GIROLAMO RUSCELLI

“Septentrionalium Partium Nova Tabula”

Engraved map, 18x24,5cm

VENICE (1574) - 1598

This extraordinary map in the history of cartography is based on the so-called “Zeno map”, a woodcut map from 1558
which was included in a few copies of the book “De i commentari...” written by C.M. Zeno. (NB! This book with the
extremely rare woodcut map is presented in the exhibition «<ULTIMA THULE. European Cartography of the
15th-17th centuries»). On this map the mythical island “Frislandt” south of Iceland was depicted for the first time.

Only a handful of copies of the original Zeno woodcut map is known making this Ruscelli edition the first obtainable.

It was copied by Ruscelli for his Ptolemy edition in Italian 1561 and later. The Ruscelli publication gave credibility to the
description of the area, and “Frislandt” was drawn on most maps of the North the next century. If we compare the original
“Zeno-map” from 1558 with the Ruscelli edition the latter does not connect Greenland to the peninsula of Scandinavia.

The northern coast of Norway extends on the map more in an eastwards direction instead of north.

Some marginal spotting.

(Ref: W.B. Ginsberg “Printed Maps of Scandinavia and the Arctic 1482 — 1601” Entry 26, fig. 26.1, P. Burden Entry 45, Lainema — Nurminen
«UltimaThule — Arktiska Upptécktsfarder» page 98 — 99)

NOK 7 000,-
(€875)
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8. ABRAHAM ORTELIUS (1527 -98)

«Typus Orbis Terrarum»

Hand-coloured engraving, 33,5x49,5cm

ANTWERP (157 tc.1572-175

FIRST EDITION WORLD MAP FROM ONE OF THE FIRST PRINTINGS OF THE FAMOUS ATLAS «TYPUS ORBIS
TERRARUM».

The main inspiration for Abraham Ortelius to make the new standard map is the sources of Gerard Mercator. There are
several new geographical features included in the map and we get a clear insight in the depiction of the north including

a potential alternative northern sea route to China and the Far East. This example printed from the first out of three
different copper plates of Ortelius’ world map. It was in use until 1586/87. A constantly increasing plate crack in lower left
corner created problems for the printer and engraver Frans Hogenberg. Subsequently after 1579 the lower left corner was

substantially reworked.

A tiny, short split along centrefold. Closed tear on the right hand side extending c. 2cm in to the map. Parts of the centrefold strengthened verso.
Some marginal spotting. A decorative and good example of the important map.

(Ref: Van den Brocke 1, Rodney Shirley «Mapping of the World» Entry 122)

NOK 28 000,-
(€3500)

Kunstantikvariat PAMA 17



9. ABRAHAM ORTELIUS

”Septentrionalium Regionum Descrip.”

Contemporary hand-coloured engraving, 36x49cm

ANTWERP (1570) - 1575

A MILESTONE MAP OF SCANDINAVA, RUSSIA AND THE NORTH. EARLY ISSUE IN THE FINEST ORIGNAL
COLOURS OF THE PUBLISHER.

As we were told above, in 1570 Abraham Ortelius published his atlas «Theatrum Orbis Terrarum», the first atlas

in the modern sense of the word. Among the fifty-three maps was a general map of the Northern Regions. In the
«Septentrionalium» Ortelius gathered and melted together cartographical material and information from N.G. Donis, J.
Ziegler, O. Magnus, N. Zeno, and others. The impressive map became the standard map of the region for the next 40 years.
It was printed from the same copperplate until as late as 1641. The printing process and alterations to the plate can be
followed during the different 8 states according to Ginsberg. Our example has Latin text verso and page number 60 and is
state 2 (of 8).

One short marginal tear well in distance from printed surface.

Excellent.

(Ref: W.B. Ginsberg “Printed Maps of Scandinavia and the Arctic 1482 - 1601” Entry 24, Benedicte Gamborg Brisé “Northward Bound At The Far
Edge Of The World” Nordkappmuseet 2010, page 11 and 16 illustrated and page 40 — 41, Nasjonalbiblioteket «Kompassrosen Orientering mot nord»
Oslo 2009, page 10 ill.)

NOK 27 000,-
(€3300)
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THE RUSSIAN EMPIRE IN ORIGINAL COLOUR

10. ABRAHAM ORTELIUS

«Tartaria»

Contemporary hand-coloured engraving, 35x44,7cm

ANTWERP (1570) — 1574

A very influential map of the Russian Empire extending from the European Russia including Kola and Archangelsk to
central Asia and eastern Siberia. The illustrations show Cossacks, Tartars, camels, wild boars, local customs (also the
peculiar one «burying» the dead in trees).

Verso Latin text and page number 61.
Some oxidizing cracks to the brown colour strenghtened, the sheet completely backed with thin and blank transparent tissue paper.
(Ref: Van den Broecke «Ortelius Atlas Maps» Entry 162)

NOK 8 000,-
(€1000)

11. ABRAHAM ORTELIUS
«Aevi Veteris, Typus Geographicus»
Hand-coloured engraving,
31,2x44,3cm

ANTWERP ¢. 1590

In 1590 Ortelius published his
historical atlas «Parergon» and one
of the most important maps is the
world map in oval projection of the
ancient world including «Scandia
quar et Tule» and Russia. The map
is surrounded by elaborate fretwork
and medallions in each corner
depicting the four continents with
their modern form.

Very fine.
Ref: Van den Broecke entry 186)

NOK 8 000.-
(€1000)
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THE CLASSIC AND HISTORICAL VIEW OF MOSCOW

12. [G.BRAUN - F. HOGENBERG]
“Moscavw”
Hand-coloured engraving, 35x49cm

L E c. 1575
THE FAMOUS VIEW OF THE OLD CITY OF MOSCOW.
Published in part II, Latin text edition of “Braun-Hogenberg”. The print is based on a view by the Austrian Sebastian
Herberstein from c. 1547 who visited Russia and Moscow several times in royal service. In the heart of the city is the
Kremlin, labeled “Arx”, which was constructed between the years 1485 — 1530. The six-volume work with town views
“Civitates Orbis Terrarum” published by G. Braun and F. Hogenberg was meant to complement Ortelius’ book with maps.
There were editions in Latin, French and German and the different volumes were issued from 1572 until 1624.

NOK 20 000,-
(€2500)
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THE KEY CENTER IN THE TRADE WITH FINNMARK AND NORTERN RUSSIA

13. HIERONYMUS SCHOLEUS

“Bergen”

Engraving, 32,5x48cm

COLOGNE (1588), but 1624

THE FIRST PRINTED NORWEGIAN TOWN VIEW. AN EXCELLENT EXAMPLE IN THE ORIGINAL CONDITION
FROM THE PRINTER.

The view of Bergen was first published in 1588 in the so-called «Braun — Hogenberg Town Book» named after its
publisher and engraver. However this example is from the last unchanged edition in 1624 according to the text at the back.
After 1624 the copper plate was re-engraved and altered.

During the Middle Ages Bergen was Norway’s largest and most important city and was the core center in the trade with

Russia and Finnmark.

(Ref: August Brinkmann Jr.: “Hieronymus Scholeus’ Bergens=prospekt-en analyse”. Bergens Historiske Forening Skrifter no. 72/73, Bergen
1973, Entry A I b, Koeman II pages 10 and 11, Mingroot - Ermen «Scandinavia in Old Maps and Prints» no. 16, W.B. Ginsberg “Printed Maps of
Scandinavia and the Arctic 1482 — 1601” Entry 24, fig. 24.10)

NOK 16 000,
(€2000)

Kunstantikvariat PAMA 21



THE HISTORICAL EUROPE CHART FROM
THE FIRST SEA PILOT PRINTED IN ENGLISH
IMPORTANT CHART FOR THE NORTHERN NAVIGATION

14. LUCAS JANSZOON WAGHENAER
(1533 - 16006)

“A Generall Carde & discription of the Sea
Coastes of Europe, and navigation in this book
conteyned”

Engraved map, 53,9x37,8cm

Verso one page text and description

LONDON 1588

THE EXTREMELY RARE EUROPE CHART
AND OF SIGNIFICANT HISTORICAL
IMPORTANCE. THIS IS THE ENGLISH
VERSION PUBLISHED FOR USE IN THE
EXPECTED SEA BATTLE AGAINST THE
SPANISH ARMADA.

In 1584 — 85 Waghenaer published in Dutch
his book with charts “Speculum nauticum...”.
It was the first real sea atlas in the world
followed by several editions in different
languages. Towards the end of the 1580s
England and Queen Elisabeth was at war with
Spain, the so-called “Anglo-Spanish War

1585 — 1604”. The big threat for the British
was the “Spanish Armada’, the impressive
Spanish fleet. To be prepared for a major

sea battle, Lord Chancellor, Sir Christopher
Hatton commissioned through the clerk to the
Privy Council, Anthony Ashley an English
translation of Waghenaer’s pilot book with

the Latin edition from 1586 as a model (see
Kunstantikvariat PAMA, March 2011 entry
71). In general the maps for the English edition
except the chart of Europe were simplified
from the earlier prototypes. This is not the case
with the very elegant general chart engraved
by Jodocus Hondius. It is richly decorated
with coats of arms. The English sea charts

by Waghenaer became so popular that the
expression “Waggooners” became synonymous
with charts in general.

THE CHART IS A GREAT RARITY IN THE HISTORY OF MARINE CARTOGRAPHY. AS FAR AS WE KNOW NO
OTHER COPY SEEMS TO HAVE BEEN OFFERED OR SOLD ANYWHERE IN AUCTIONS OR PRESENTED IN
DEALERS’ CATALOGUES WITHIN THE LAST 15 - 20 YEARS.

On three sides several marginal restorations affecting the printed surface in places, but with minor loss of geographical information. Mostly affected
is the upper right corner, the area of the Adriatic, and along lower margin. Some small holes filled in. Despite the mentioned faults a very acceptable
and good copy. A fine impression.

(Ref: “Old” Koeman volume IV Wag 13, Benedicte Gamborg Brisa “Northward Bound At The Far Edge Of The World” Nordkappmuseet 2010, page
20, the Latin version illustrated)

NOK 100 000,-
(€12500)
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15. GERARD DE JODE (1509 - 91)

“Septentrionalium Regionum Svetice, Gothice, Norvegice, Danice”

Contemporary hand-coloured engraving, 37x49,5cm

ANTWERP (1578) - 1593

THE IMPORTANT MAP OF SCANDINAVIA IN ORIGINAL COLOUR.

The map must be regarded as a work of art. The copper plate was elegantly engraved by the Van Doetecum brothers and
is geographically based on Liévin Algoet’s large woodcut map from 1562 (see Ginsberg 21). De Jode’s map publishing
business was already from the start in the shadow of Ortelius, even though the quality of the maps is similar or sometimes
even better than that of Ortelius. The business failed and only two editions (1578 “Speculum Orbis Terrarum”and 1593

“Speculum Orbis Terrae”) were published. Maps of either edition are scarce and are desirable pieces for collectors.

Cropped into the grade scale, affecting some letters of the reverse text on the left hand side. The bottom scale with some small paper damages. Some
small oxidizing cracks in the area of Poland.

(Ref: W.B. Ginsberg “Printed Maps of Scandinavia and the Arctic 1482 - 1601 Entry 28, fig. 28.2, Hoem no.15, Koeman Jod 2, Bramsen no.46)

NOK' 38 000.-
(€4750)
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16. GERARD & CORNELIS DE JODE

“Nova Totius Europae Tabula”

Engraving, 33x44cm

ANTWERP 1593

IMPORTANT MAP OF THE NORTH IN EXCELLENT CONDITION. UNIQUE YEAR OF PUBLICATION.

This extraordinary map of Europe was only included in De Jode’s second edition from 1593.

It replaced the map of Europe from the 1578 edition which is similar to the map of Ortelius from 1570. Interesting is the
cartography in the north. There is a massive landmass «Nova Zemla» and a «Strait of Waygats». The map was surely

studied by the forthcoming explorers. The date of the map is a printer’s error with 1613 instead of 1593.
(Ref: Koeman De Jod 2, Van der Heijden: “De Oudste gedrukte Kaarten van Europa” no.37)

NOK 35 000,-
(€4375)
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17. GIOVANNI BOTERO
“Sveciae Regnum”

Engraved map, 15,5x19cm
(platemark)

COLOGNE (1596) — 1597
RARE SCANDINAVIA MAP
EXTENDING TO RUSSIA
(GINSBERG # 36).

This copy comes from an
extremely rare atlas “Kronn und
Aussbundt aller Wegweiser”

with German text verso and page
no. 249. According to Ginsberg
printed before the upper left corner
was broken or cracked. The text
verso gives distances between
important cities.Upper margin
slightly shaved affecting the top of
some letters and the number verso,

otherwise very good.

(Ref: William B. Ginsberg “Printed Maps
of Scandinavia & The Arctic 1482 —
1601” entry 36, KRO 1)

18. GERARD MERCATOR -].
HONDIUS

“Svecia et Norvegia cum confinys”
Contemporary hand-coloured
engraving, 36x47 ,5cm
AMSTERDAM (1595) - 1613
The important map of Scandinavia
printed after Jodocus Hondius’
purchase of the Mercator business
in 1604. The map itself is identical
in all editions, but with text
variants verso. This copy from the
French issue 1613.

A fine copy in the original colours

of the publisher.

(Ref: William B. Ginsberg “Printed Maps
of Scandinavia and the Arctic 1482 -
16017 Entry 34, Benedicte Gamborg Brisa
“Northward Bound at The Far Edge Of
The World” Nordkappmuseet 2010, page
39 illustrated)
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19. GERARD MERCATOR

“Septentrionalium Terrarum descriptio”

Contemporary hand-coloured engraving, 37x39cm

AMSTERDAM (1595) — (1606) - 1630

THE FAMOUS CIRCULAR POLAR MAP IN BRIGHT ORIGINAL COLOURS. DEPICTED ARE ALSO
SCANDINAVIA, PARTS OF AMERICA AND ASIA. EXAMPLE OF THE SECOND STATE WITH SPITSBERGEN
INCORPORATED AND THE DIFFUSSION OF THE DISTINCT FOUR ARCTIC ISLANDS.

This is the second state of the map after re-engraving to include Spitsbergen and changes to the shape of Novaja Zemlja.
Our example is the Latin text edition 1630, page no. 41 N, published by the Mercator-Hondius map publishing business

founded in 1604.

(Ref: W.B. Ginsberg “Printed Maps of Scandinavia and the Arctic 1482 - 1601” Entry 33, fig. 33,3, “Kompassrosen Orientering mot nord”
Nasjonalbiblioteket, Oslo 2009 , Kershaw “Printed Maps of Canada” 23D, P. Burden “The Mapping of North America” 88, Lainema and Nurminen:
«Ultima Thule — Arktiske Uppticktsfarder» illustrated page 77)

NOK 28 000,-
(€3500)
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FIRST EDITION OF ONE OF THE MOST COMPLETE ACCOUNTS DESCRIBING THE
IMPORTANT VOYAGES OF WILLEM BARENTS
23 PLATES IN GERMAN

20. JOHAN THEODORE DE BRY and his successors

The German edition first edition of the Barents’ travel account by De Bry based on Gerrit de Veer’s account and preceding
the Latin edition of «Pars Quarta Indi@ Orientalis:...Per loannem Hugoneum Lintschot...».

The complete text set in German, 23 leaves XXX VI — LVIII with text and illustrations, last page with a map of Nova
Zemlya. Each sheet 30,5x20cm

FRANKFURT am Main 1599

The account of Willem Barents’ third voyage to the North told through the German publishing house De Bry. This part
consists of 23 plates with illustrations and two maps in the text (in addition there was a separate map of the Arctic, not
included in our set). This is the relevant section of the North taken from «Dritter Theil Indice Orientalis...Drey Schifffahrten
der Holldnder nach obermedten Indien, durch das Mittndéichtigsche, oder Eissmeer..», first edition 1599. «De Bry was an
engraver and book publisher and was known for his several volume works about voyages and discovery. When the Barents
expedtion returned to the Netherlands. De Bry was quick to publish an illustrated travel account and a copy of the Barents
map» (see Northward Bound at the Far Edge of the World, page 32).

Willem Barents was in command of three Dutch voyages attempting to search for a Northeast Passage. The first voyage
took place in 1594, the second in 1595 and the last one in 1596 — 97. This winter the ship with 17 men on board including
Willem Barents and Jacob van Heemskeerk were frozen into the pack ice forced to build a winter camp at Novaja Zemlja.
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The winter was spent in a house built by wood material from the
ship. De Bry’s set based on one of the surviving crew member’s
account tells us dramatically about the tremendously harsh
living conditions and how they tried to survive. Five members
of the expedition including Willem Barents died before the
surviving crew was rescued during the summer 1597 and could
return to Holland in good health.

A fine set of prints seldom seen complete like this.

(Ref: W.B. Ginsberg “Printed Maps of Scandinavia and the Arctic 1482 -
1601” Entry 47, Benedicte Gamborg Brisa «Northward Bound at the Far Edge
of the World» Nordkappmuseet 2010, page 30 — 33, , Lainema — Nurminen
«UltimaThule — Arktiska Uppticktsfarder» page 134 — 135)

NOK 38 000,-
(€4750)

Kunstantikvariat PAMA

29



21 SINGLE SHEETS FROM THE LATIN TEXT EDITION, OFFERED AS SINGLE PLATES

21. THEODORE DE BRY and his successors

From “Pars Quarta Indice Orientalis:...Per loannem Hugoneum Lintschot...”, which is the Latin edition of the
set described above.

21 leaves XXXVI — LVIII with text and illustrations, each sheet 30,5x20cm

All are mounted

FRANKFURT am Main 1601

We are pleased to give our clients an opportunity to acquire some important documents from one of the most
important historical voyages in the history, the expeditions and voyages of Willem Barents. The 21 sheets sold
plate by plate are in a very good condition.

Price for each plate NOK 2 500.-
(€310)
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The text on plate XXXVII reads as follows:
A life-like illustration of walruses — either they are mon-
sters or fabled creatures.

While we were anchored at the island of Orania, we
noticed a miraculous kind of animal called Walrus. They
are bigger than horses, with rough hair and look rather
like seals. They have four feet and two teeth half a yard
long protruding from their mouths, with which they defend
themselves and take revenge on other creatures that annoy
them. They might have attacked our boats, but we drove
them off with much shouting. We found about two hundred
of them, all sunning themselves on the sand. We wished to
harvest some of their tusks, but found them impossible to
kill. We also slaughtered a white bear in the place, but that
comes later...

The text on plate XLIII reads as follows:
This is about two bears that approached our ship, and
what happened to them:

We had placed a tub full of salted meat on the ice not far
from our ship, intending to water the meat down, when two
bears arrived to help themselves from the tub.

As one of them began to feed, it was shot through the head
from the ship and fell to the ground. When the other bear
saw that its mate was dead, it hesitated and then ran off.
But it soon returned and came up to the ship, where we
received it with muskets and halberds. It reared up to its
full height and was shot through the body. As soon as this
happened, it turned and fled.

Kunstantikvariat PAMA
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ACCOUNT OF LINSCHOTEN’S VISIT TO VARD®

22. JOHAN THEODOR DE BRY after J.H. van Linschoten

(“Icones Seu Tabulee Chorographicae, situm et Qvalitatem Regionum...”)

A section of the book, folio, 29x20cm

Engraved title-page, typographical title-page, and 3 leaves with illustrations and text

FRANKFURT am Main c. 1613

These eight pages with text and illustrations were published by de Bry (Part X of his “Petits voyages” — “Indice
— Orientalis Pars X Historica Relatio sive descriptio...Descriptione Regionum Siberice, Samoiedice atque Tin-
goesice, in Tartaria versus ortum freti Weigatsii...”) based on Linscoten’s work “Voyagie, ofte Schip-Vaert...”
from 1601. The extract covers his visit to Kildyjn and Vardg on their return voyage to Holland in 1594.

The illustrations are: “Abriss der Insel Warthuss in Lappenlandt”, “Kilduyn eine Insel in Lappenlandt”, “Der
Samojeden Gotter und Schlittenfahrt.”.

The first “Vardghus fortress” was built already in 1299 to mark the Norwegian northern and eastern territory.
Vardg and Vardghus have an almost iconic position in the Norwegian history. One of the reasons is the many
Polar and Arctic expeditions related to the place. Willem Barents, Jan Huygen van Linschoten, Fridtjof Nansen
and Roald Amundsen are all closely associated with Vardg and Vardghus.

NOK 8 000,-
(€1000)

The text on Plate 3 reads in English as follows:

“The “Samojed” people are primitive folk, living on
the Obi River. Having neither bread, nor corn, they
sustain themselves on wild animals. They shoot very
well, making their bows and arrows out of tough pli-
able wood. Their arrows are tipped with fish-bone and
sharpened by flint stones. They also use fishbone for
needles and make their clothing from animal skins,
wearing the fur outside the skin in the summer but
turning it inwards for the winter and they cover their
houses with deerskin. When these people travel, they
use a special kind of sledge, pulled by reindeer that
looks like our stags. They worship strange goods,
made of wood placed in the ground, some of which
are decorated with several faces. Sometimes there are
deer antlers placed in the ground nearby and they
pray or make strange offering to them” .
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23. After GERRIT DE VEER

“Nova Zembla”

4 engraved scenes on one sheet, 22,6x32cm
LEYDEN, Holland 1610

The four scenes from the Dutch winter camp
on Novaja Zemlja are taken from the en-

graved title-page of Gerrit de Veer’s account
from 1598.

NOK 4 000,-
(€500)

25. WILLIAM J.BLAEU (1571 - 1638)
“Paskaart van de Cust van Laplandt en Rus-
sen tusschen de Nordcaap en Nova Zembla”
Engraving, 26x36cm

AMSTERDAM 1623

RARE CHART COVERING THE COAST-
LINE NORTH CAPE TO NOVAJA ZEM-
LJA.

Published in William Blaeu’s “Zeespiegel”, a
pilot book — sea atlas meant for use on board
a ship. This is the reason why few copies of

the maps have survived to present days.
(Ref: W.B. Ginsberg “Sea Charts of Norway 1585 — 1812”
Entry 2, 2B 9a)

NOK 6 000.,-
(€560)
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24. HENDRICK HONDIUS (1597 - 1651)
“Tartaria”

Contemporary hand-coloured engraving,
34x50cm

AMSTERDAM 1623

Decorative depiction of the Russian Empire
and Asia. Hendrick Hondius was the succes-
sor of the Mercator map publishing house, the

major competitor to Blaeu.
Two restored tears. Age toned.
(Ref: “Old” Koeman Me 27A no. 352)

NOK 4 500.,-
(€550)



26. SAMUEL PURCHAS

[ “Map of Spitsbergen” ] Untitled
Engraving, 29,5x33cm

LOND 1625 or later

An interesting map/view of Spits-
bergen here named “Greneland”.
The map is surrounded by 11 vi-
gnettes depicting scenes of whal-
ing scenes and walrus hunting. The
print was published in “Purchas His
Pilgrimes”. The discovery of Spits-
bergen initiated the English whaling
industry and the map illustrates the
account of the whaling voyages of
the Muscovy Company beginning in
1611. The map gives credit to Thom-
as Edge, a British whaling captain
who made many trips to Spitsbergen.
“Greenland” or “Greneland” was the
common name among the English
mariners as it was called “Spitsber-

gen” in Dutch.

(Ref: W.B. Ginsberg “Maps and Mapping of
Norway 1602 — 1855 See page 25 and illustra-
tion on page 27)

NOK 8 000,-
(€1000)

27. JODOCUS HONDIUS
“Nova Europce Descriptio Auctore
lodocu Hondio”

Contemporary hand-coloured
engraving, 37,5x49,8cm
AMSTERDAM (1606) — 1607

A BEAUTIFUL MAP IN ORIGI-
NAL COLOURS.

The Europe map with recent focus
on the northern region was intro-
duced to the Mercator map publish-
ing company after the entering of
Jodocus Hondius in 1604 as a com-
plement to the traditional Mercator
map.

Some light marginal browning, else

a fine copy with wide margins.
(Ref: “Old” Koeman Me 16)

NOK 15 000,-
(€1875)
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A PROTOTYPE MAP IN THE HISTORY OF CARTOGRAPHY

28. WILLIAM J.BLAEU

“Europa recens decripta.”

Contemporary hand-coloured engraving, 41x56cm

AMSTERDAM (c.1630), but c. 1640

A GOOD AND FRESH COPY OF THE FAMOUS EUROPE MAP WITH THE DECORATIVE BORDERS.
This example comes from an early atlas edition by Blaeu. The imaginary “Frislandt” based on Zeno is still
depicted on the map.

The Europe map by Blaeu with the borders is one of the most famous among all antique maps.

NOK' 26 000,-
(€3250)
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TWO INSETS OF MOSCOW AND ARKHANGELSK

29. WILLIAM J. BLAEU

“Tabula Russiae ex autographo...”

Contemporary hand-coloured engraving, 42,5x54,5cm

AMSTERDAM c.1634

IMPORTANT AND DECORATIVE MAP OF RUSSIA.

Famous map first issued in 1613 by Hessel Gerritsz, but the copperplate was sold to William Blaeu after
Gerritsz’ death in 1632.

The top left corner has the inset of Moscow with 17 key numbers. Of particular interest is the huge wall system
surrounding the city. On the right below three figures in Russian dress, a prospect of Arkhangelsk which was
Russian’s only northern port until the founding of St Petersburg in 1700.

NOK 18 000.-
(€2250)
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30. WILLIAM J.BLAEU - (A. BUREUS)

“Svecia, Dania, Norvegia Regnee Europe Septentrion-
ale”

Contemporary hand-coloured engraving, 42,5x53cm
AMSTERDAM c. 1649

A 17TH CENTURY KEY MAP OF SCANDINAVIA.
Blaeu based his map on the wall map “Orbis Arctoi”
from 1626 by the Swedish cartographer Anders Bure
(Bureus in Latin). Followed by the Blaeu issue, it had
a large influence on most 17th century maps of Scan-
dinavia. Our copy has Latin text on reverse, page 12
L.

A good example in fine original colour.
(Ref: A.I. Hoem page 38, Mingroot-Ermen no.23-and illustrated on the
front cover, “Old” Koeman BI. 23B)

NOK' 10 000,-
(€1250)

31. WILLIAM J. BLAEU

“Freti Waigats Descriptio 1650”

An atlas fraction of a Latin text edition by Blaeu
describing the third voyage of Willem Barents and the
Strait into the Kara Sea at Novaja Zemlja. Text and 3
contemporary hand-colored engravings.

Folio. 52x32cm. Half-leather binding.

The maps are “Fretum Nassovium Vulgo”, “I. Oreti-
num Vulgo Staten Eyland” and the island “Mauri-

tius”. One illustration is of a Russian Cross.
Age browning throughout.

NOK 5 000.,-
(€625)

32. JOAN BLAEU (the son and the successor of
William Blaeu)

“Finmarchia”

Hand-coloured engraving, 39,7x56cm
AMSTERDAM (c.1659) — but 1664
IMPORTANT MAP AS IT IS THE FIRST PRINTED
SEPARATE MAP OF FINNMARK.

Many of the names are of Sami origin.

In excellent condition.
(Ref: W.B. Ginsberg “Maps and Mapping of Norway 1602 — 1855~
Entry 2, BLA 6)

NOK 8 000.-
(€1000)
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33. Sir, ROBERT DUDLEY

(1574 - 1649)

“Carta particolare del Mare

Settentrionale di Moscouia é

Russia con listreto di Wigats éFi-

nisce con il Fiume Oby”

Engraving, 48x74cm

FLORENCE 1646

RARE AND IMPRESSIVE

CHART IN FIRST EDITION

COVERING THE COASTLINE

KOLA - RIVER OBY.

A rare first edition sea chart.

From “Dell’ Arcano del Mare”

(Secrets of the sea) published in

1646 and 1661 only. It is the first

sea atlas produced by an English-

man. Robert Dudley was the il-

legitimate son of 1st Earl of Leicester (1532 — 1588), a leading statesman with close relation to Queen Elisabeth
I. For the first time sea charts were printed in the Mercator projection and the engraver was Antonio Lucini. It is

claimed that he spent 12 years and used over 2000 kilograms of copper to engrave the plates.
(Ref: William B. Ginsberg “Sea Charts of Norway 1585 — 1812” See Entry 9)

NOK 18 000.-
(€2250)

34. Sir, ROBERT DUDLEY
“Carta particolare della costa: di
nuoua Zembla”

Engraving, 48x74cm
FLORENCE 1646

RARE AND IMPRESSIVE
CHART IN FIRST EDITION OF
NOVAJA ZEMLIA.

The map of Novaja Zemlja from
“Strait of Weigats”. Depicted

on the map is the winter camp

of Willem Barents and his crew
“Costa di Winterhaus” and “Baia
di Winter house”.

NOK' 18 000,-
(€2250)
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35. Sir, ROBERT DUDLEY
“Carta nonna Generale di Europa”
Engraved map, 37,5x48cm
FLORENCE 1646

RARE FIRST EDITION CHART.

Upper left corner restored with a small loss of the engraved blank sur-
face filled in. A weak age tone.

(Ref: William B. Ginsberg “Sea Charts of Norway 1585 — 1812” Entry
9,9A. 5a)

NOK 10 000.-
(€1250)

36. THEUNIS JAKOBSZ (1606/07 — 1650)

“De Custen van Noorwegen, en Laplandt, vande
Noord-kyn tot aen de River van Kola.”

Engraving, 43x52,5cm

AMSTERDAM (c.1644,1649 or S0) or later?
The sea chart of the coast line from Finnmark and
Nordkyn to Russia.

A serious cartobibliographic challenge are the Dutch
sea charts as they frequently are among the most dif-
ficult to put in correct order. The charts by Theunis
Jakobsz are a good example. The copper plates of the
different publishing houses were inherited and sold,
altered and changed, and sometimes the businesses
were joined by marriage.

A fine and untouched copy in black and white as pub-

lished.
(Ref: W.B. Ginsberg “Sea Charts of Norway 1585 — 1812” See entry 4A
: 9, and further description of the different editions)

NOK' 4 000,-
(€500)

37. GUILLAUME SANSON (died 1703)
“Royaume De Norwege”

Outline-coloured engraving, 55x44,3cm

PARIS (1667), but 1690

THE FOURTH MAP OF NORWAY AND THE
FIRST SHOWING THE ENTIRE COUNTRY IN-
CLUDING FINNMARK.

Guillaume Sanson was a Royal French cartographer
and publisher. According to Ginsberg, there are at
least eight printing states of the map including a proof
state from 1667. Our example is state 5 with the date
1690 and the inscription “Galleries du Louure”™.

A fine example.
(Ref: W. B. Ginsberg “Maps and Mapping of Norway 1602 - 1855”
Entry 4, fig. 4.0b)

NOK 9 000,-
(€1125)
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38. GUILLAUME SANSON
“Gouvernement De Wardhus”
Original outline-coloured engraving,
40x57,5cm

PARIS 1668

The second printed regional map of
Finnmark following the Blaeu map,
see entry 32.

A fine copy.
(Ref: W.B. Ginsberg “Maps and Mapping of Nor-
way 1602 — 1855” Entry 5, SAN 5)

NOK 7000,-
(€875)

ILLUMINATED IN GOLD

39. PIETER GOOS

“De Zee Custen van Ruslant, Laplant, Finmarcken, Spitsbergen en Nova Zemla”
Contemporary hand-coloured engraving, 45x54cm

AMSTERDAM 1675

The chart is a work of art in exquisite colours by the publisher. The engraving work is by Gerard Coeck.
(Ref: W.B. Ginsberg “Sea Charts of Norway 1585 — 1812” Entry 6, R. V. Tooley “Map Collectors’ Circle - Printed Charts of Scandinavia” no. 292)

NOK 20 000.-
(€2500)
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WITH A WEALTH OF GOLD ILLUMINATION
A DELUXE ATLAS FROM THE LIBRARY OF THOMAS LANGTON
IMPORTANT ATLAS OF SCANDINAVIA, RUSSIA, AND THE NORTH

40. MOSES PITT

“The English Atlas (Volume I)”

One complete atlas volume, large folio 62,5x40cm. Engraved portrait of
Charles II, additional engraved title, printed title page in red and black, dedi-
cation leaf, 4pp subscription list, description pages to the maps, alphabeti-
cal index at the end AND 43 DOUBLE PAGE ENGRAVED MAPS AND 1
DOUBLE PAGE VIEW OF “THE LAPLANDERS”, ALL PLATES IN EX-
QUISITE ORIGINAL COLOUR AND RICHLY ADDED IN GOLD. THE
MARGINS ARE RULED IN RED.

Contemporary English red morocco, ornamental pattern in gold on spine and
covers, spine with title: “English Atlas Vol I”’.

OXFORD 1680

“A WORK OF ART-COPY” OF THE ATLAS COVERING SCANDINAVIA,
THE NORTHERN EUROPE, RUSSIA AND THE ARCTIC. THE BOOK
INCLUDES TWO WORLD MAPS IN TWO DIFFERENT PROJECTIONS.
The English map publisher Moses Pitt’s intention was to compete with and to
make a similar English atlas project as the Blaeu company’s “Atlas Major”.
However the ambitious work ended with a financial collapse after 1/3 of the
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expected maps had been published (4 atlas volumes). After two years Moses Pitt was ruined and imprisoned for
debt.

This first volume contains no less than two maps of the world: Van Loon’s double hemisphere map “Orbis
Terrarum nova et accuratissima tabula” and Pieter van den Keere’s Mercator projection map “Nova Totius
Geographica ac Hydrographica Tabula”. Further follow maps of the continent of Europe (signed by Visscher),
the Arctic (The North Pole map is unique to the Pitt edition), Scandinavia including the local country maps
(among them the newly engraved F. Lamb map of Norway), Russia and Poland. Also unique to the atlas by Pitt
is the double-page plate showing scenes of the Sami people in winter and summer with accompanying text.
Many of the copperplates used for the Pitt atlas were old Janssonius plates acquired by Pitt through Janssonius’
son-in-law Waesberghe. Some copies of the atlas were illuminated in the exclusive colouring of the publisher.
Our copy was apparently commissioned by Thomas Langton who wanted a deluxe copy in gold. All maps are
ruled in double-red along the margins, this was a peculiar British form of decoration used to improve the im-
pression of the book.

Some maps are laid down on canvas. Only a few maps with some oxidizing cracks caused by the green colour,
these imperfections have been professionally restored. The double hemisphere world is lightly rubbed along
centerfold. The North Pole has some creases. Some small mended tears on a few maps. All over the maps are
clean and in excellent, untouched condition.

Provenance: Thomas Langton Esq. Texton, Northamptonshire. His bookplate and signature on the title-page:

“E Libris Tho: Langton”. Private Norwegian Collection, acquired c. 1950 in Oslo
(Ref: Shirley “The Mapping of the World” no. 439 and no. 504, W.B. Ginsberg “Maps and Mapping of Norway” 1602 — 1855” Entry 7, Ginsberg
“Septentrionalium-An Exhibit 2001 no. 45 - The North Pole Map)

Price on request
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41. JAN LUYKEN (Dutch artist 17th
Century)

“Tocht naer Nova Zemla in den MDXCVI”
Engraving, 26x33,5cm

AMSTERDAM 1681

Fine engraving illustrating an encounter with

a walrus. From Willem Barentsz’ third voy-
age in 1596.

NOK 3 000.,-
(€375)

42. GERARD VAN KEULEN

“Nieuwe Paaskaard Inhoudende t’ Noorder deel van Europa”

Hand-coloured engraving, 59x101cm

AMSTERDAM c. 1700 - 1734

An impressive and uncommon chart of the North and Russia including several illustrations of local people and
huntsmen. The Van Keulen sea chart publishing firm was founded by Johannes van Keulen and became almost
immediately the main company in business with a continually increasing number of charts. The business was

continued by his son, Gerard van Keulen, and their descendants until c. 1800.
(Ref: W.B. Ginsberg “Sea Charts of Norway 1585 — 1812” Entry 8, 8D.7a)

NOK' 20 000,-
(€2500)
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43. JOHANNES VAN
KEULEN

“Paskaart van de Witte
Zee Beginnende van
Pelitza tot Kandalox en
van Catsnoes tot aan
Kovoda...”
Contemporary hand-
coloured engraving,
50,5x58,5cm
AMSTERDAM c. 1681
A DELUXE COPY

OF THE WHITE SEA
PRINTED ON DOU-
BLE-SHEET PAPER
AND WITH EXQUI-
SITE ORIGINAL COL-
OURS. THE MARGINS
ARE UNTRIMMED.

NOK 15 000,-
(€1875)

44. JOHANNES VAN
KEULEN

“Paskaart van de Rivier
de Dwina of Archangel”
Contemporary hand-
coloured engraving,
51x58.,5¢cm
AMSTERDAM c. 1681
A DELUXE COPY DE-
PICTING THE REGION
OF ARKHANGELSK
PRINTED ON DOU-
BLE-SHEET PAPER
AND WITH EXQUI-
SITE ORIGINAL COL-
OURS. THE MARGINS
ARE UNTRIMMED.

NOK' 15 000,-
(€1875)
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46. JOHANNES VAN KEULEN

“Paskaart van ‘t Noordelykste van de Kust van Fin-
marken, Laplant, Va. C. Tromsondt tot Tiepena”
Hand-coloured engraving, 52x58cm

AMSTERDAM c. 1681, but c. 1700 or later

A highly decorative map or chart with several illustra-
tions including merchant ships. The important his-
torical Norwegian island “Wardhuys” is redrawn at a
much larger scale in the inset.

In a very good condition.

NOK 8 000,-
(€1000)

45. JOHANNES VAN KEULEN

“Nieuwe Paskaart vande Geheele Qosterzé en
Noortzé Ship-Vaart”

Hand-coloured engraving, 51,5x58,5cm
AMSTERDAM c.17 r later

The general chart of Scandinavia and the Northern

Region.
(Ref: W.B. Ginsberg “Sea Charts of Norway 1585 — 1812” Entry 8, 8B.
4b1)

NOK 15 000,-
(€1875)

47. GERARD VAN KEULEN

“Niuwe aftekeningen van Het Eyland Spits-Bergen”
Hand-coloured engraved map, 52x59cm
AMSTERDAM c. 1728

A RARE CHART OF SPITSBERGEN AND THE
PROTOTYPE FOR LATER MAPS.

Cartographically based on Giles who sailed around
the islands in 1707. According to Koeman “Atlantis
Neerlandici” it seems to have been published in 1728,
but Wieder says 1714. Gerard was the son and succes-
sor of Johannes van Keulen who in 1680 founded the
successful sea map business in Amsterdam.

Age toned and some discolouration. Two small mend-

ed tears.
(Ref: F. C. Wieder “The Dutch Discovery and mapping of Spitsbergen
1596 - 1829” no. 213 Giles)

NOK 10 000.-
(€1250)
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48. HERMAN MOLL (died 1732)

“New map of Denmark and Sweden According to the Newest and most Exact Observations”

Contemporary hand-coloured engraving, 60x102cm

LONDON (c.1710) —c. 1733 or later

An impressive, large map of Scandinavia and the North. The map is a typical example of the Euro-

pean focus on the extreme North and the people who inhabited the region during the 18th century.

The illustration panels on the right hand side show different scenes from Lapland, summer and winter.

A fine old-coloured example in good condition. The sheet is laid down on linen. The original margins are small,

but sufficient.

(Ref: W. B. Ginsberg “Septentrionalium-An Exhibit 2001 no.42, Mingroot-Ermen “Scandinavia in old maps and prints* no.61, N.G. Germundson,
Ziirich, a list of the different states of the Moll map of Scandinavia, this is state 4, Ulla Ehrensvérd “The History of the Nordic Map from Myths to
Reality* Nurminen Foundation, Helsinki 2006, no. 171)

NOK' 25 000,-
(€3125)

49. After GERRIT DE VEER
“Hoedaanig de Hollanders in de jaaren
1596 en 1597 in Nova Zembla hebben
overwintert”

4 engraved scenes on one sheet,
27x34cm

AMSTERDAM 1730

The scenes are from the Barents voyage
1596 — 97 and the wintering on Novaja
Zemlja based on the engraved title-page
of Gerrit de Veer’s account from 1598.

NOK' 3 000.,-
(€375)
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50. MATTHAUS SEUTTER
“Diversi Globi Terr — Aqvei...in
Planum Delineati Orthographici
Prospectus.”

Contemporary hand-coloured
engraving, 53x60cm

A BUR 17

A famous map of the world.
The basic design is two primary
spheres depicting the traditional
eastern and western hemispheres
and twelve added subsidiary
spheres. Seutter further illustrat-
ed the map with various spheres
to provide different views of the
Earth. The map design reflects
the fact that Seutter was one

of the most important German
globe makers. A curiosity is that
California is still shown as an
island. Excellent.

NOK 18 000.-
(€2250)

51. JOHANN B. HOMANN
“Planglobii Terrestris cum Utroq
Hemispheerio Celesti”
Contemporary hand-coloured
engraving, 52x59cm
NURNBERG c. 1720

A classical world map sur-
rounded by richly decorated
illustrations with putties and
wind-heads, the natural elements,
celestial circles, both the south-
ern and northern, as well as nat-
ural phenomena. Includes are the
eruption of Etna, rainbows and
the “Norvegiani Vorticis — facies
eructantis — Facies abserbentis”
(The Moskenes Streem in Lo-
foten). A brown spot in the area
of New Zealand in The Pacific,
otherwise a very fine example.

NOK 15 000.-
(€1875)
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52. VENETIAN PUBLISHER 1738

“Lo Stato Presente Di Tutti i Paesi, E Popoli Del Mondo...Volume VIII Dell’ Imperio Della Moscovia O Russia,
Dei Regni di Svezia, di Danimarca, E Norvegia; E Della Groenlandia.”

The complete book, 8vo, 17,7x11,7cm

Engraved title as well as a typographical title, 8pp dedication and “Noi Reformatori”, 8pp index, 24pp (last
blank) preface, 2 maps (Moscovia and Russia, Carta Nuova Dell’ Europa by I. Tirion), 446 paginated pages.
There are 15 folded engravings including maps of the Arctic, Scandinavia, Denmark, St Petersburg. Further
there are illustrations of Laplanders, Tsars and people from Moscow, Carl XII and natural plates depicting
whales and other animals in the north.

Contemporary blind stamped vellum. Title on spine in gilt

VENICE 1738

A CUTE AND INTERESTING BOOK DESCRIBING THE HISTORY AND THE LIFE IN THE NORTHERN
REGION. IN A VERY HANDSOME PERIOD BINDING.

This is part VIII of a comprehensive encyclopedia work covering the world.

In excellent condition.

NOK 10 000.-
(€1250)
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53. ITALIAN LITHOGRAPHER AND PUBLISHER

(“A scene described as taken from the Norwegian Lapland’)

Below Italian text with key numbers to the figures

Contemporary hand-coloured lithograph, 15,5x24,7cm

ITALY, (VENICE or MILAN ?) ¢. 1830

Early 1800 it was in fashion all over Europe to make descriptions and illustrations from the Lapland area and to
show different scenes of the Sami people. There are a few Italian examples in this tradition and two names are
Luigi Bossi and Giulio Ferrario. However the copper printing was mostly the medium. Figure no. 2 “Abito di
un sacerdote della Norvegia” shows more resemblance with a Russian than a Norwegian priest.

A rare print in fine original colours.

NOK 4 500,-
(€560)

“ONE PRINT - THREE LIGHTS — THREE DIFFERENT VARIANTS”
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54. W. SPOONER (England c. 1840)

“Protean Views No. 17 - Rein Deer Travelling in Lapland. With the appearence of the Northern Lights in that Country”
Contemporary hand-coloured lithograph, c. 18x18cm including the text panel

The imprint “London W. Spooner, 377. Strand”

Pinholes through the eyes on both the Rein Deer and the Sami in order to hence the light effect

LONDON ¢. 1837 -41

A FASCINATING AND MOST DECORATIVE VIEW FROM LAPLAND WITH AURORA BOREALIS.

As the subtitle says this is a “Protean view” or known as “Transparencies” printed on thin coloured paper. There
is the obvious view when you have the print on the table, and another when you hold it against the light in dif-
ferent candle power. According to a comprehensive correspondence between Schigtz and different Museums
and Antiquarian dealers in England between 1959 and 1982 nobody could tell anything about a “Mr. Spooner”
or a publisher Spooner but could confirm that the “Transparencies” seem to have been in fashion during the first
decades of the 19th century.

However recent information (courtesy of the British Museum) says Spooner was a print publisher, specialising
in lithographs of a semi-popular and humorous character active on two addresses in London 1833 — 47.

NOK 7 000,-
(€875)

55. AUGUSTE MAYER (1805 - 90)

“4e. Vue En Panorama De Bell — Sound, Grande
Croix Russe (4 Aoiit 1838)”

Lithograph, 26,5x43,5cm

PARIS 1842 — 56

A view of Spitsbergen based on a drawing by the
French artist Auguste Mayer, one of the participants
on the so-called “La Recherche Expedition” to the
North. The commander was the French marine doctor
Paul J. Gaimard.

NOK 4 000,-
(€500)
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56. ITALIEN PUBLISHER
MID 19* CENTURY
“Carta Delle Terre Polari
Antiche Tratta Da Quella
Dell’ Ammeragliatio Inglese
e corretta al 1853 Dae Conte
JF co Minisralchi Erizzo”
Below in the cartouche:
“Prim. Lit. P. Ripamonti
Carpano”

Diameter of 60,5cm
VENICE 1853

Obviously this is a rare Arctic
map. The detailed deline-
ations are showing recent
explorations. We have previ-
ously not seen this decorative
an d large map recorded in
any catalogue.

A restored tear in the text
circle. Wide margins at top
and bottom.

NOK 10 000.-
(€1250)

57. PUBLISHERS IN LONDON & PARIS

“Panoramic View of The White Sea, Archangel, Onega, Russian Lapland, & C. With The Fortifications &C.
Lately Erected By The Russians, from Drawings Published At St Petersburgh”

(Title repeated in French)

This is apparently plate no. 16 from a set of “Panoramic Views of the Seat of War in the North East”

Chromo lithograph, 42x67cm + text below

LONDON AND PARIS, August 29th, 1855

A UNIQUE PRINT AND OVERVIEW EXTENDING FROM THE NORTH CAPE TO

ARKHANGELSK, BASED ON A DRAWING PUBLISHED IN ST PETERSBURG.

It says on the print it is published, August 29th, 1855, by Read & Co., Fleet St. in London, and by H. Mandev-
ille, 16 Rue Dauphine, in Paris. We are also told there is a set of 15 views from different places, but our print
is numbered 16. The view might well be the successor print to a set of different war descriptions in Russia of
slightly larger size. These were published in tinted lithographs by “Stannard & Dixon” in London 1855. Lower
right an oval blind stamp “Cleary Wightman Artist Repository 24 Nassau St. Dublin”.

We have previously neither seen the print nor found it recorded in the literature.
Some marginal imperfections and restorations.

NOK' 30 000,-
(€3750)
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THE RUSSIAN SHIP CROSSING THE NORTH CAPE

58. CHARLES HENRICHSEN BRAMSEN (Denmark 1854 — 1924)

“A Russian ship crossing the coast of the North Cape 1887”

Oil on canvas, 58x95cm

Signed and dated lower right “Charles Henrichsen 1887

With the original frame, gilt

Painted in 1887

A fine and dramatic description from the Arctic Sea.

Charles Henrichsen Bramsen was taught painting by C. Zahrtman in Copenhagen. In 1880 Bramsen travelled to
the Arctic regions to study the marine painting. According to Weilbach Bramsen’s works are relatively scarce as

he spent much time on each painting. Among his known subjects are some winter scenes from Lapland.
(Ref: “Weilbachs Kunstnerleksikon” 1947, volume 1)

NOK' 45 000,-
(€5625)
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THE EXTREMELY RARE COMPLETE SET OF 12 SEA FLAG TABLES

PIERRE MORTIER (1661 - 1711)

“Pavillon du Grand Seign de Mosco(vie) et de Coerland | Turckse Moskovitse en Koerlander Vlagge”
Contemporary hand-coloured engraving, 49x53cm

AMSTERDAM 1693

THE ILLUSTRATION SHOWS A MOST BEAUTIFUL SEA FLAG PRINT INCLUDING RUSSIA.
ONE OF 12 PICTURES IN GORGEOUS ORIGINAL COLOURS OF THE PUBLISHER.

In the spring 1693 Pierre Mortier published N. Sanson’s “Le Neptune Francois” and a set of 12 highly
decorative sea flags from all over the world accompanied a few copies of the atlas. The engraver was the
famous Dutch artist Romain de Hooghe.

For any inquiries regarding the set, please contact Kunstantikvariat PAMA
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THE MOST IMPRESSIVE PRINT OF TROMS®?

59. OTHAR E. HOLMBOE (based on his drawing)

“Tromso (i halvt Fugleperspektiv)”

The title repeated in German and English

Coloured lithograph, 40,5x63 cm

STUTTGART c. 1878

THE FIRST VARIANT OF THE DECORATIVE AND IMPORTANT VIEW OF TROMS@.

There are two versions of “Tromsd” printed from different lithographic stones. This is the scarce first issue with
no inscription of O. Holmboe and Wickstrgm and a different sub title. Both prints are bearing the imprint: “Paul
Miillers lithogr. Institut Stuttgart”.

The print is supposed to have been printed from fifteen stones!

In fresh colours and in excellent condition.
(Ref: Nordnorsk Kunstmuseum “Thorolf og Othar Holmboe” Tromsg 1996, see page 8 illustrated)

NOK 22 000.-
(€2750)
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ORIGINAL LETTER AND EXPEDITION PAMPHLET
BY THE EXPLORER WHO DISCOVERED FRANZ JOSEPH LAND

60. JULIUS VON PAYER (1841 -1915)

All letter signed “Julius von Payer” and dated “Wien 26. Feb. 91”. 8vo,

21,5x13,8cm.

The letter is dealing with some photographs for an upcoming lecture and

making Diapositive projection slides.

This lot is accompanied by the separately issued pamphlet titled “Oes-

terreichisch-ungarische Nordpol-Expedition 1872 — 747 by Julius von

Payer and Carl Weyprecht and includes two reports from the expedition.

It was written on board the “Finmarken” during the voyage home to

Hamburg.

The pamphlet is the first report of the important expedition and pre-date any other expedition publication.
*Julius von Payer, Austrian Arctic explorer and cartographer. In 1871 he participated in the preliminary Austro-
Hungarian expedition to Novaya Zemlya, with Karl Weyprecht.

From 1872-1874 he led the Austro-Hungarian North Pole Expedition with Karl Weyprecht, who was Com-
mander at sea, while Payer was Commander at shore. During this voyage he made the discovery of Franz
Joseph Land.

3 000.-
(€375)

61. FRIDTJOF NANSEN (1861 —1930)

All letter signed “Fridtjof Nansen” and dated Numedal 1/8. 99.

In English written in pencil on half a page, folded, in the size of 16,5x21cm, to Dr. F.J. Pempecki in Munich.
Accompanied is the envelope with stamps.

The letter deals with publishing of some prints and the problems caused by a printer who is now dead. On the
verso of the letter there is a quote in ink: “Franz Josef Land Archipelago extended (towards the) from North-
brook Island...North and North-East (of. Pag.....)”. Northbrook Island is where Nansen met the English Ex-
plorer Fredrick Jackson in 1896 and where the following conservation is supposed to have happened: “You
are Nansen, aren’t you? — Yes, I am Nansen”. It gives a close reminiscent of Stanley and Livingstone and their
meeting in Africa.

+ Cabinet photo unsigned, 16,8x10,8cm. L. Forbechs Eftf. (Olaf Rasch) Kristiania.

According to the address on the envelope Dr. Pempecki was a researcher at the “Paldontologische Museum” in
Munich and is today associated with the Ludwig-Maximillians-Universitit.

NOK 10 000.-
(€1250)
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Detail of catalogue number 134
The manuscript map Loitnant Johansen fra 86°. 14’ which
accompanied Hjalmar Johansen and Fridtjof Nansen on their
“Fridtjof Nansen & Hjalmar Johansen crossing the Polar Sea — sledge journey during the Fram Expedition.
The Sailing 25th August 1895”. “Fram over Polhavet” 1897.

62. OTTO LUDVIG SINDING (1842 -1909)

“Fridtjof Nansen & Hjalmar Johansen crossing the Polar Sea — The Sailing 25th August 1895”

Oil on board, 25,5x37,5cm

Signed lower left: “Otto Sinding”

Probably painted c. 1897

IMPORTANT PAINTING ILLUSTRATING A SCENE FROM THE SLEDGE JOURNEY OF FRIDTJOF
NANSEN AND HIALMAR JOHANSEN DURING THE FRAM EXPEDITION.

SEE KUNSTANTIKVARIAT PAMA, “ULTIMA THULE”, AND THE MANUSCRIPT MAP

LOINTNANT JOHANSEN FRA 86°. 14.

The painting is reproduced on page 225 in volume II in Fridtjof Nansen’s book and account of the Fram
expedition “Fram over Polhavet” from 1897. See “Printing and the Mind of Man” No. 384. It says on the
book illustration it is based on a photograph. Our work seems to be the original version and used as the base for
the large painting (139x259cm) from 1901, now in the Fram-museum, Oslo.

*Otto Ludvig Sinding, Norwegian painter was a pupil of P. Barlag and J.F. Eckersberg in Christiania before he
entered the Academies in Karlsruhe and Munich. He was in Italy 1875 to 1880 and later in Berlin. From 1891
he lived at Lysaker near Oslo in the neighbourhood of Fridtjof Nansen. From 1903 he was professor at the

Academy in Munich.
(Ref: Norsk kunstnerleksikon volume III, Printing and the Mind of Man, a descriptive catalogue illustrating the impact of print on the evolution of
Western civilization during five centuries, entry 384)

NOK 30 000,-
(€3750)

63. SIGNED PHOTO OF FRIDTJOF NANSEN 1920

Fridtjof Nansen sitting at his desk. The image is mounted by on the original
cardboard by the photographer Russel & Sons. The photo 19,4x14,4cm, the
complete sheet 25x16cm. In a mahogany frame. On the mount the inscrip-
tion by Fridtjof Nansen: “7To Major R. B. Goodden With hearty thanks for
kind hospitality in Reval July 1920 from Fritdtjof Nansen”.In 1920 Nansen
was appointed to the representative of Norway in the League of Nations and
became one of three delegates in the general League’s General Assembly.
Hundreds of thousands of Russian war prisoners were returned to their homes
during Nansen’s mandate. Goodden was an attaché in Reval, Tallin in Estonia
where he probably met Nansen.

NOK 12 000.-
(€1500)
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ORIGINAL LETTER BY ONE OF THE WORLD’S MOST
FAMOUS POLAR EXPLORERS

64. ROALD AMUNDSEN (1872 -1928)

All letter signed “Roald Amundsen” dated 12th
July 1917. 1 page 8vo, 17,7x13,7cm. Followed by
the accompanied envelope with a stamp. To “Hr.
Dr. Arnfinsen Trondhjem”.

“herr Doktor Arnfinsen & Frue. Hjertelig tak i
Trondhiem for det elskverdige telegram. Roald
Amundsen”.

NOK 4 500,-
(€560)

Principal reference books used in the catalogue:

Philip Burden: “The Mapping of North America”. England 1996

Benedicte Gamborg Brisa: “Northward Bound at the Far Edge of the World”. Finnmark 2010
Isak Collijn: “Sveriges Bibliografi Intill Ar 1600”. Uppsala 1930

William B. Ginsberg “Printed Maps of Scandinavia and The Arctic 1482 — 1601”. New York 2006
William B. Ginsberg “Maps and mapping of Norway 1602 — 1855”. New York 2009

William B. Ginsberg: “Sea Charts of Norway 1585 — 1812”. New York 2012

Kenneth A. Kershaw “Early Printed Maps of Canada 1540 - 1703”. Canada 1993

C. Koeman: “Atlantes Neerlandici”. Holland 1967 - 1985

Matthia Lainema and Juha Nurminen: “Ultima Thule — Arktiske Upptécktsfarder”. Helsinki 2001
Eiler H. Schigtz “Utlendingers reiser i Norge” + Volume II “Supplementer”. Oslo 1970 and 1985
Rodney W. Shirley: “The Mapping of the World”. London 1983
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THE EXHIBITION IS INSURED BY AXA ART Insurance Ltd.

SPECIALIST INSURERS OF ART AND COLLECTIBLES, WITH A WORLD-WIDE
PRESENCE AND LOCAL KNOWLEDGE.

Passionate about Art. Professional about Insurance.

Any enquiries in the Nordic countries, please contact:
ANN FALAHAT, Tel: (+47) 92 49 52 25
www.axa-art.no



Fdvard Munch

Edvard Munch Vampire, colour lithograph and woodcut, Woll 41. Estimate: EUR 500.000-750.000

Auction in Oslo
Thursday 12 December 2013 at 2 p.m.

Oil paintings and important prints. Catalogue: www.gwpa.no

MUNCH-AUKSJONEN
TEATERSALEN, HOTEL CONTINENTAL
OSLO 12 DECEI\/IBER 2013
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GREV WEDELS PLASS AUKSJONER | GREV WEDELS PLASS 2, N-0151 OSLO, NORWAY | +47 22862186 | POST@ GWPA.NO | WWW.GWPA.NO



MARKERING AV NORGES GRUNNLOVSJUBILEUM
1814 — 2014
KUNSTANTIKVARIAT PAMA & GREV WEDELS PLASS AUKSJONER

ER I GANG MED A FORBREDE EN SALGSUTSTILLING OG ET AUKSJONSSALG

8. NOVEMBER 2014
FESTAPNING I GAMLE LOGEN MED BRUK AV HELE BYGNINGEN

TEMAET VIL BLI KUNST- OG KULTUROBJEKTER
SOM HAR HATT STOR INNFLYTELSE OG BETYDNING
FOR KULTURARVEN OG DEN NORSKE IDENTITETEN

I den forbindelse sgker vi etter sentrale og viktige objekter innenfor

Boker, kart, prospekter, handskrevne brev og manuskripter
Malerier og grafikk, antikviteter, splv, glass og bondeantikviteter

Hans Fredrik Gude (1825 - 1903) “Pad vei til seteren 1861~

KUNSTANTIKVARIAT
PAMA

Pal Sagen Hans Richard Elgheim
Kunstantikvariat PAMA Grev Wedels Plass Auksjoner

Kunstantikvariat PAMA
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William B. Ginsberg

Printed Maps of Scandinavia and the Arctic 1482 — 1601
(NOK 450 - €55)

The author, William B. Ginsberg, has undertaken a significant amount of original re-
search, during which he has discovered a number of new maps, and variants states that
are recorded for the first time. The three books are today the standard reference in its
field.

The books have a total of 860 pages and several hundreds of illustrations, and are a treat
for the eyes as well as for the mind.

From Kunstantikvariat PAMA, the set of three books are specially offered for
NOK 2000 €250)

Maps and Mapping of Norway 1602 — 1855 Sea Charts of Norway 1585 - 1812
(NOK 900 - €110) (NOK 900 - €110)

www.antiquemaps.no



Photo: Morten Henden Aamot
Design/Layout/Print: Link Grafisk
Russian translation: Olga Sibblund
All rights reserved © 2013 Kunstantikvariat PAMA AS






